

Case No. 2020-05

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT**

CHRISTOPHER HARTWELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, CITY OF EVANSBURGH
DEFENDANT – APPELLANT

v.

AL-ADAB AL-MUFRAD CARE SERVICES,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

ON PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR
APPELLANTS

Team 8
Attorney for Appellant
Counsel of Record
Counsel's Office Address
E-mail Address
Telephone Number

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE EOCPA DOES NOT IMPOSE LIMITATIONS ON AACS THROUGH THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE BECAUSE THE LAW IS NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE AND PASSES STRICT SCRUTINY.....4

 A. *The EOCPA does not infringe on AACS’s rights in violation of the Free Exercise Clause because it is neutral and generally applicable.*5

1. The EOCPA is neutral because it does not present any hostility towards religious conduct.6

2. The EOCPA is generally applicable because it is evenly applied to all thirty-four contracted adoption agencies.9

 B. *The EOCPA does not burden AACS’s right to free exercise because it passes strict scrutiny.*13

1. The EOCPA passes strict scrutiny because the interest regulated by the EOCPA is a compelling government interest..... 13

2. The EOCPA passes strict scrutiny because it is implemented in a narrowly tailored format.....16

II. THE EOCPA DOES NOT VIOLATE THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS DOCTRINE BECAUSE HHS DID NOT COMPEL AACS’S SPEECH AND AACS’S SPEECH IS GOVERNMENT SPEECH.19

 A. *AACS’s First Amendment right to freedom of speech was not violated because HHS did not compel AACS’s speech.*20

B. There was not a violation of AACCS’s First Amendment right to freedom of speech because AACCS’s speech is considered government speech.23

1. The forum created by HHS and AACCS is nonpublic because it is a restricted access platform. 24

2. AACCS’s free speech rights were not infringed upon because it is a government speaker.27

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutions:

U.S. Const. amend. I 4, 19

Cases:

Supreme Court

Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.,
570 U.S. 205 (2013)..... 19, 20, 21

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
573 U.S. 682 (2014).....16

Cantwell v. Conn.,
310 U.S. 296 (1940)..... 4, 19

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... *passim*

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. and Educ. Fund,
473 U.S. 788 (1985)..... 24, 25

Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... *passim*

Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n,
544 U.S. 550 (2005)..... 27, 28

Locke v. Davey,
540 U.S. 712 (2004)..... 19

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... 6, 10

Matal v. Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)..... 27

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... 8

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n,
460 U.S. 37 (1983)..... 23, 24, 26

<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	20
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	28
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	16
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879).....	9
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	27
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. and Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	19, 20 21
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	13, 14, 19
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	9
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	29
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	20
